

No. 12-873

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

LEXMARK INTERNATIONAL, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATIC CONTROL COMPONENTS, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**DRI – THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR’S  
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARY MASSARON ROSS  
*President of DRI – The Voice  
of the Defense Bar  
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPHINE A. DeLORENZO  
PLUNKETT COONEY  
38505 Woodward Ave.  
Suite 2000  
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304  
(313) 983-4801  
mmassaron@plunkettcooney.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae DRI –  
The Voice of the Defense Bar*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE DRI .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT I .....	5
The categorical test produces clear holdings and predictable results and best accomplishes the Lanham Act’s purpose of protecting against unfair competition. ....	5
A. The categorical test will produce clear holdings and predictable results. ....	6
B. The categorical test best accomplishes the Lanham Act’s purpose of protecting against unfair competition. ....	9
ARGUMENT II .....	12
The Reasonable Interest Test Is The Most Malleable And Thus Produces The Most Unpredictable Outcomes. ....	12

ARGUMENT III .....	16
<i>The Associated General Contractors Test Is Less Predictable Because The Factors Are Vague And It Does Not Ensure That Direct Competitors Have Standing</i> .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	10
<i>Alfred Dunhill Limited v. Interstate Cigar Company, Inc.</i> , 499 F.2d 232 (2d Cir.1974) .....	10
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519, 103 S.Ct. 897, 74 L.Ed.2d 723 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barrus v. Sylvania</i> , 55 F.3d 468 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	5
<i>Bernard v. Donat</i> , 11-CV-03414-RMW, 2012 WL 525533 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 16, 2012) .....	5
<i>Bittinger v. Tecumseh Products Co.</i> , 123 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>Camel Hair &amp; Cashmere Inst. of Am., Inc. v. Associated Dry Goods Corp.</i> , 799 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1986) .....	12, 13
<i>Coca-Cola Co. v. Tropicana Prods., Inc.</i> , 690 F.2d 312 (2d Cir.1982) .....	3, 12

<i>Conte Bros. Auto., Inc. v. Quaker State-Slick 50, Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) . . . . .	9
<i>F.E.R.C. v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982) . . . . .	11
<i>Famous Horse Inc. v. 5th Ave. Photo Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2010) . . . . .	2, 13
<i>Ford v. NYLCare Health Plans of Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 301 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	4, 17
<i>Frisch’s Restaurants, Inc. v. Elby’s Big Boy of Steubenville, Inc.</i> , 670 F.2d 642 (6th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	2, 3
<i>Halicki v. United Artists Communications, Inc.</i> , 812 F.2d 1213 (9th Cir.1987) . . . . .	3, 10
<i>Harold H. Huggins Realty, Inc. v. FNC, Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	9
<i>Jack Russell Terrier Network of N. Ca. v. Am. Kennel Club, Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	5
<i>L.S. Heath &amp; Son, Inc. v. AT &amp; T Info. Sys., Inc.</i> , 9 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	6
<i>MindGames, Inc. v. W. Pub. Co., Inc.</i> , 218 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	6, 7, 20

<i>Ortho Pharm. Corp. v. Cosprophar, Inc.</i> , 32 F.3d 690 (2d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	3, 12, 13
<i>PPX Enters., Inc. v. Audiofidelity, Inc.</i> , 746 F.2d 120 (2d Cir.1984) . . . . .	3, 12
<i>Phoenix of Broward, Inc. v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 489 F.3d 1156 (11th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	4, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Procter &amp; Gamble Co. v. Amway Corp.</i> , 242 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	4, 17
<i>Proctor &amp; Gamble Co. v. Haugen</i> , 222 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	9
<i>Stanfield v. Osborne Indus., Inc.</i> , 52 F.3d 867 (10th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	2, 6
<i>Static Control Components, Inc. v. Lexmark Int’l, Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 387 (6th Cir. 2012), cert. granted, 133 S. Ct. 2766 (U.S. 2013) . . . . .	10, 13
<i>TrafficSchool.com, Inc. v. Edriver Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	5, 6
<i>U-Haul Int’l, Inc. v. Jartran, Inc.</i> , 681 F.2d 1159 (9th Cir.1982) . . . . .	2, 5, 9
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) . . . . .	11
<i>Waits v. Frito-Lay, Inc.</i> , 978 F.2d 1093 (9th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	2, 3, 5, 10

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. §§ 1051 <i>et seq.</i> (Lanham Act) . . . . .	2
15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1)(B) (section 43(a)) . . . . .	1, 2, 11, 15, 19
15 U.S.C. § 1127 . . . . .	2, 8, 9

**RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 37 . . . . .	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 . . . . .	1

**OTHER**

5 McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair Competition § 27:7 (4th ed.) . . . . .	9
Gregory Apgar, Prudential Standing Limitations on Lanham Act False Advertising Claims, 76 Fordham L. Rev. 2389 (2008) . . . . .	14, 20
Kevin M. Lemley, Resolving the Circuit Split on Standing in False Advertising Claims and Incorporation of Prudential Standing in State Deceptive Trade Practices Law: The Quest for Optimal Levels of Accurate Information in the Marketplace, 29 U. Ark. Little Rock L. Rev. 283 (2007) . . . . .	11

- Peter S. Massaro, Filtering Through a Mess: A Proposal to Reduce the Confusion Surrounding the Requirements for Standing in False Advertising Claims Brought Under Section 43(A) of the Lanham Act, 65 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1673 (2008) . . . . . 15, 19
- Gerald P. Meyer, Standing Out: A Commonsense Approach to Standing for False Advertising Suits Under Lanham Act Section 43(a), 2009 U. Ill. L. Rev. 295 (2009) . . . . . *passim*
- Vincent N. Palladino, Lanham Act “False Advertising” Claims: What Is A Plaintiff to Do?, 101 Trademark Rep. 1601 (2011) . . . . . 6, 19
- Richard J. Pierce, Jr., Is Standing Law or Politics?, 77 N.C. L. Rev. 1741 (1999) . . . . . 15
- Kathleen M. Sullivan, The Justices of Rules and Standards, 106 Harv. L. Rev. 22 (1992) . . . . . 7, 8
- Diane Taing, Competition for Standing: Defining the Commercial Plaintiff Under Section 43(a) of the Lanham Act, 16 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 493 (2009) . . . . . 10, 14, 15, 20
